

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 22-1030; 23-1295; 23-1337

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND
JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,*Respondents.*

On Petitions for Review of Final Rules of the U.S. Department of Energy

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TENNESSEE, ALABAMA, ARKAN-
SAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, KEN-
TUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, VIRGINIA, AND
WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF JOINT
PETITIONERS**

Office of Tennessee
Attorney General & Reporter
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-2162
Matt.Cloutier@ag.tn.gov**Counsel of Record*JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General
J. MATTHEW RICE
Solicitor General
WHITNEY HERMANDORFER
Director of Strategic Litigation
MATTHEW D. CLOUTIER*
*Assistant Solicitor General**Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Tennessee*
(additional counsel listed after signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorites.....	iii
Statutes and Regulations.....	viii
Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Challenged Rules Exceed the Department’s Lawful Authority and Stem from Illogical and Irrational Processes	4
A. The challenged Rules exceed the Department’s lawful authority	5
B. The Department’s process was neither logical nor rational	16
II. The Flaws of the Challenged Rules are Symptoms of Broader Constitutional Problems	24
A. The Department’s reading of the Energy Policy and Conservation Act generates nondelegation problems	24
B. The Department’s structure makes matters worse.....	30
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>California v. EPA</i> , 72 F.4th 308 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Cath. Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	27
<i>Comcast Cable Comms. LLC v. FCC</i> , 717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	4
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	26
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	24
<i>Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	11
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	15
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	25, 27, 30-33

<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	27, 29
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 840 (W.D. La. 2022)	8
<i>Louisiana v. DOE</i> , 90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024)	5-6
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	25
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	4-5, 23
<i>Nat’l Tel. Co-op. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12, 18
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	13
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	28
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	15
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	25
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11, 14-15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	14

<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	26-27
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	12
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	15
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	26-27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 6295(a)(1).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 6295(a)(2).....	26-27
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)	10, 28
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(I).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(VII).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(4)	5
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(iii)(II)(aa)	5

Rules

D.C. Cir. Rule 29(b)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	2

Regulations

Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Clothes Washers, 84 Fed. Reg. 37,794 (proposed Aug. 2, 2019)	6
---	---

Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and Commercial Water Heaters, 86 Fed. Reg. 73,947 (Dec. 29, 2021)	2, 15, 30, 32
Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and Commercial Water Heaters, 86 Fed. Reg. 4,776 (Jan. 15, 2021).....	31
Multi-Pollutant Emissions Standards for Model Years 2027 and Later Light-Duty and Medium-Duty Vehicles, 88 Fed. Reg. 29,184 (May 5, 2023)	22
Energy Conservation Standards for Consumer Water Heaters, 88 Fed. Reg. 49,058 (proposed July 28, 2023).....	22
Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment, 88 Fed. Reg. 69,686 (Oct. 6, 2023).....	3, 7, 13, 15, 17-19, 30, 32
Energy Conservation Standards for Consumer Furnaces, 88 Fed. Reg. 87,502 (Dec. 18, 2023)	3, 7, 13, 15, 17-21, 30, 32
Energy Conservation Standards for Consumer Conventional Cooking Products, 89 Fed. Reg. 11,434 (Feb. 14, 2024)	22
Other Authorities	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Suspension and Delegation</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 251 (2014)	28
Milton Ezrati, <i>America’s Electric Grid Is Weakening</i> , Forbes (Mar. 24, 2023).....	21
Exec. Order 13,132, 64 Fed. Reg. 43,255.....	12
Exec. Order 13,990, 86 Fed. Reg. 86,7037.....	8, 10
<i>FERC Commissioners Tell Senators of Major Grid Reliability Challenges, with Some Blaming Markets</i> , Utility Dive (May 5, 2023)	22

Interagency Working Grp., <i>Technical Support Document: Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis – Under Executive Order 12866</i> (Aug. 2016).....	9
Interagency Working Grp., <i>Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon, Methane, and Nitrous Oxide – Interim Estimates Under, Executive Order 13990</i> (Feb. 2021)	7, 9-10
Neomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015).....	33
Arden Rowell, <i>Foreign Impacts and Climate Change</i> , 39 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 371 (2015).....	8
